=i
A

LLIKA® CEPBEPHbIN CEPUW BY ZPAS

(AKCECCYAPb)

VHCTPYKUMS N0 MOHTaXyY

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA OPFAHAM3EPA KABE/IbHOTO BEPTUKANIBHOMO N1 LUKAGOB LLIMPYHOW 800 MM

YnakoBka

@ OpzaHadaep kadenbHsil bepmukanbHeil - 1 wm

(2) Bunm pessBobudabubaewul M6x10 - L wm

NOPAAOK MOHTAXA

[ns MOHT X B M notpebyeTtcs Koy
TORXT-06p 3HbIl T25.

[ns yckopeHus NpoLLecc MOHT X
pPEeKOMEHIYeTCs UCMOJIb30B Tb
wypynosBepT CH ¢ akon TORX T25.

LWar 1

MpunoxuTte opr H 1i3ep K 6enbHbIN
BEPTUK JbHbIl (1) K BEPXHEMY 1
HVKHEMY NPOMUASAM FOPU3OHT JIbHbIM
C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI WK &

B BbIOp HHOM MecTe.

Lar 2

3 Kpenute BUHT Mu (2)

opr H 1i3ep K 6enbHbI BEPTUK JIbHBbIIA
B BbIOp HHOM MecTe.

MoOMEeHT 3 TsKKM — 7 H-M.

[MpumeyaHue — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[iHsIA IBEPb HE NOKasaHa.



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA OPTAHAMSEPA KABENIBHOTO FOPU3OHTANIBHOTO

YnakoBka

\\E @ OpzaHadsep kadenbHbil 20pU3oHMAnbHLIL - 1 wm

=0
Bt

@ Bunm pe3sdobuidabubanwut M6x10 - & wm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[ns MOHT X B M noTpebyeTcs Koy
TORXT-06p 3HbIV T25.

[ns yckopeHns Npouecc MOHT X
PEKOMEHAYEeTCS UCMOJIb30B Tb
wypynoBepT CH ¢ akon TORX T25.

LWar 1

MpunoxuTte opr H 13ep K GesnbHbIN
FOPU30HT JNbHbIN (1) K CTOK M

K PK C H HYXHOW BbICOTE

C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI WK &

Llar 2

3 kpenute BUHT MU (2)

Opr H 1i3ep Kk OenbHbIN

TOPU3OHT JIbHbIN B BbIOP HHOM MecTe.
MoOMeHT 3 Tsxkku — 7 H-m.

IMpumeyaHne — Ha laHHOM pUCYHKe 3afHss ABEPb 1 NPOdUAN BEPTUKAbHBIE
He MoKa3aHbl.



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMIEKTA MPO®UNA MOHTAXHOTIO LIEHTPAJIBHOTO

YnakoBka

%‘

@ [podunb MOHMAXHLIU UEHMPAnbHLID - 1 wm

@ 3axum - 2 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

Mpodunnb MOHT XHbIN LEHTP JbHbIN
Kpenutcs 6e3 npuMmeHeHns
VHCTPYMEHT .

LWar 1

3 BeauTe 3 XUMbl B OTBEPCTUS
BEPXHENM N HUXKHEN NN HOK, O, Niee
npoBeaUTE MO H MNP BASIOLWUM 40
BbIOP HHOrO MecT .

War 2

H peHbTe Npodunb MOHT XHbIN

LLEHTP JIbHbIAH BEPXHUA 3 XUM

T KMM 00p 30M, Y4TOObI HUXHUIA 3 XUM
p cnon r ncs nog Bbipe3om Nnpoduns.

LWar 3

CaguHbTE NPOGUIIL MOHT KHbIN

LLeHTP JIbHbI BHU3 00 YNOp , OH CAAeT
H OCK 3 XWUMOB.

War 4

BbICT BUTE NPOGUIIb MOHT XHbIA
LEHTP JIbHbI/ BEPTUK JIbHO MO

P 3MeTKe 1 3 (PUKCUPYNTE 3 XUMbI.

[Mpumeyanne — Ha faHHoM PUCYHKE 3a8HAA ABEPb HE MOKa3aHa.



TK

COCTAB KOMMJIEKTA NMAHE/EA BOKOBBIX TUM AU B

Maxens dokobas

% @ BepxHad - 1 wm

Z]jﬂ @ 3auen dokobou - 2 wm

.{4@ @ Burm pesbdobedabaubaowut Mex10 - 6 wm

MNaxens Bokobas
HUXHA - T wm

(5) laiia 6 -2 um

@ MpoBod 3a3emnerus - 2 wm

@ Knioy - 2 wm

NOPAAO0K MOHTAXA

[ns MOHT X B M noTpebyeTcs Koy
TORXT-06p 3HbI T25.

[ns yckopeHnsi NpoLecc MOHT X
PEKOMEHAYETCH UCMOJIb30B Tb
wypynoBepT CH ¢ akon TORX T25.

LWar 1

Bo3bMuTE N HENb HOKOBYIO HUXHIOKO
(2) N NpUNOXNTE K LUK Y CH PYyXN.
OTMeTbTE BbICOTY, H KOTOPOW A0JIXKEH
p cnon r Tbes 3 uen 6okoBow (3)

N Henv 6OKOBOW HUXHEN (2).

Llar 2

3 kpenute 3 uLen 60koBOW (3) N Henu
H nepeaHen n3 OHen CTOMKE K PK C
H O0AHON BbicOoTE. g kpenneHms
MCNoNb3ynTe BUHTHI (4). MOMEHT

3 TAXKM — 7 H-m




Lllar 3

MNpounsBeanTe H BeCKy GOKOBOW N HeNM
BepxHen (1) npy nomMoLLm aepx Tend
FOPU30HT JIbHOrO, BBEAS NeTNun

B OTBEPCTUAK PK C .

Lar 4

YCcT HOBUTE N Henb 6OKOBYIO

HUXHIOIO (2), BBEOSA NETNN AepX Tens
rOPU30HT NbHOrO B OTBEPCTUS

K pK ¢ .3 dukcupylite coegmHeHne
N Henv 6OKOBOM HUXKHEN (2) C N HENblo
©0KoBO BepxHel (1) nytem dukc umm
3 uen 60okKoBOro (3)c3 MKOM M Henn
©OKOBOW HUXHEN (2).

Llar 5
3 KpoinTe 3 MKM N Henv 6OKOBOM
HUXHEN (2).

Lllar 6

MopcoennHNTE OAMH KOHEL, MPOBOL,

3 3emneHus (6) KKOHT KTYH N Henu
60OKOBOW, APYrov NPUKPyTUTE

KK pPK Cy WK & BUHT Mu (4)

cw n6 mun (5).

I'Ipumeqanme — Ha paHHbIx PUCYHKaX 3aHAS [ABEPb HE NOka3aHa.

NN




=i
A

COCTAB KOMMJEKTA NAHE/E/ BOKOBbIX TUM A1 U B1

YnakoBka

Maxens dokobas MNaxens Bokobas
BepxHas - 1 wm HUXHAR - T wm

(5) lWida 6 - 2 um

@ MpoBod 3asemneHus - 2 wm

2 @ Know - 2 wm
.((l@ @ Bunm pe3sdobudabubaouud M6x10 - 6 wm ‘

NOPAA0OK MOHTAXA

[ns MOHT X B M noTpebyeTcs KoY
TORXT-06p 3HbIN T25.

[ns yckopeHus NpoLecc MOHT X
peKOMeHAYeTCs UCMOJb30B Tb
LwypynosepT cH ¢ akoit TORX T25.

War 1

Bo3bMuTE M HENb HOKOBYIO HUXHIOO
(2) n npunoxumTe K WK @y CH Pyxu.
OTMETbTE BbICOTY, H KOTOPOW AOSIKEH
p crnon r Tbcsa 3 uen 6okoBoi (3)

n Henv 60KOBOW HUXHEN (2).

LWar 2

3 kpenute 3 uUen 60KOBON (3) N Henu
H nepegHer n3 OHer CTOMke K pK C
H OfAHoW BbicOTe. [Jnsa KpenneHns
MCNONb3YyNTE BUHTHI (4). MOMEHT

3 TSXKKN — 7 H-™m




War 3

MpounsseamTe H Becky GOKOBOW N Hesnn
BepxHer (1) npy noMoLLm oepx Tens
FOPU30HT JIbHOrO, BBEASA NETIN

B OTBEPCTUSI K PK C .

LWar 4

YCT HOBUTE N HEesb GOKOBYIO

HWXXHIOHO (2), BBEASt NETNN AepX Tens
FOPU30HT JNIbHOTO B OTBEPCTUSA

K pKk C .3 dukcupyite coegnHeHne
n Henv 60KOBOV HUXHEN (2) C N Hesbio
60Kk0oBO BepxHel (1) nytem pukc uumn
3 uen 60KOBOro (3)c3 MKOM M Henu
BGOKOBOW HUXHEN (2).

War 5
3 KpoiTe 3 MKM N Henv 60KoBOM
HUXHeN (2).

War 6

MopcoenmHnTe OAMH KOHeL, MPOBOL,

3 3emMneHns (6) K KOHT KTYH N Henu
GokoBOW,  APYrom NpukpyTuTe

KK pK Cy WK ¢ BUHT MU (4)

cw n6 mwu (5).

lMpumeyanne — Ha AaHHbIX PUCYHKaX 3aHsS ABEPb HE NOKa3aHa.




=i
A

COCTAB KOMIEKTA BBOJA LLETOYHOIO KABE/IbHOIO BEPXHEMO

YnakoBka

@ BBod wemouHbIl kadensHuIl BepxHud - 1 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

BBOf, LLETOYHbIN K 6esbHbIN
BEPXHUI KpenuTtcsa 6e3 NnpuMeHeHns
NHCTPYMEHT .

LWar 1

OTcoenmH1TE NPOBOA, 3 3EMJIEHUS
OT KOHT KT H KpblLLE.
JleMOHTUpYITE KpbILWy WK ¢
OTKPYTMB 4T MKMW CH K TKOWN

C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI KPbILLIM.

Llar 2

YO, nuTe Bbl1 MbIB €MYIO 3 [TYLLKY

C HY>XXHOW CTOPOHbI KPbILUW WK & 1

3 KpenuTe BBOJ, LLETOYHbIN K 6enbHbIi
BepxHUin (1) H nosy4eHHOM 6OKOBOM
Kp 10.

Llar 3

YCT HOBUTE KpbILLY, 3 KPYTUB 4 T NKN
CH K TKOI7I, npe,El.B leTeﬂbHO I'IpmmeanMe —Ha [aHHOM PUCYHKE 3aaHAA ABEPb HE MOKa3aHa.

YCT HOBMBH LUMNWIBLKW LI OBbI.

Llar 4
MopcoeamHnTe NpoBOA, 3 3eMJIEHUS
K KOHT KTY H KpbiLle.




K

COCTAB KOMMNEKTA KABEJb-OPrAHASEPA BEPTUKANTBHOTO L1 LUKAG®OB LUMPUHOW 800 MM

YnakoBka

e (2) Kpsuka-2um
N
: @ KpoHwmeu - 2 wm
2N
(1) Waita 6-9 um

Kadens-opzaHalsep
BepmukansHeil - 1 wm

(5) Busm Mox16 - 8 um

@ 3axum - & wm

g = @ [pobod 3a3emnerus -
Tuwm
Bunm pe3bdobridabnubaowud
M6x10 - Tuwm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[ns MOHT X B M noTpebyeTtcs
OTBEPTK KPECTOB .

LWar 1

YCT HOBUTE KPOHLUTENHbI (3)

H K 6enb-opr H n3epe BepTUK JIbHOM
npv NOMOLLY BUHTOB (5) n w 116 (4).

Lar 2

Mpunoxute Kk 6Genb-opr H 1A3ep
BEPTUK JbHbIV B cHope (1)

C KPOHLUTEH MW K IEBOMY UK

np BOMY NpoduIo BEPTUK SibHOMY 19”
CH PY>XHOW CTOPOHBI.

Llar 3

3 KpenuTe KPOHLUTErMHbI H  nNpodune
BEPTUK NbHOM 19” ¢ nomoLLpbio

3 XWUMOB (6), K KYK 3 HO

H 13006p XeHuu.

LWar 4
YCT HOBUTE KPbILLKK (2)
H K Genb-opr H 3ep.

Lar 5

MopcoeanHUTE OAMH KOHEL, MPOBOL,

3 3emeHns (7) K KOHT KTy K 6enb-

Opr H M3ep BEepPTUK JIbHOrO,
LPYron NpukpyTnuTe KK pK Cy WK ¢

BUHTOM (8) c W 6o (4).

LT
e

[MpumeyaHue — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[HsI IBEPb HE NOKasaHa.



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA IPEBEHKI KABEJTbHOW BEPTUKATIbHOM

YnakoBka

Xy

\\\\\*\\*\“ \ LI LR @ ['pedeHka kadenbHas bepmukansHas — 1 wm

@ 3oxum - 3 wm

@ MpoBod 3a3emnerus - 1 wm

@ Bunm pesbdobeidabaubaouud M6x10 - 1 wm

© ) Wiab-Tum

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[pebeHk k O6enbH 1 BEPTUK JIbH 9
KpenuTcs 6e3 NnpuMeHeHns
VIHCTPYMEHT .

LWar 1

MpunoxwTe rpebeHky (1) kK neBomy 1nn
np Bomy Npodwuno BEPTUK NibHOMY 19”
CH PYXHOW CTOPOHBI.

Lar 2

3 kpenute rpebeHky H npodune
BEPTUK NbHOM 19” ¢ NnomMoLLbO

3 XMMOB (2), K KYK 3 HO

H M1306p XeHuw.

Llar 3

MopcoennHUTe 0AMH KOHEL, NPOBOS,

3 3emneHus (3) K KOHT KTy rpebeHku,
LPYron NpukpyTnTE KK pK Cy WK ¢

BUHTOM (4) c w1 6o (5).

(AOoTUoo D oo DO oo,

[MpumeyaHne — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[iHsi IBEPb HE NokasaHa.

10



K

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEN BEPTUKATIbHBIX 191 LLIKAGA LLIPUHOM 800 M

YnakoBka

@ ®Panbw-naHens bepmukansHad npabad - 1 wm

@ Panbw-naxens bepmukansHas nebas - 1 wm

@ 3axum - 6 wm

@ Mpobod 3a3emneHus - 2 wm

@ @ Buxm pesbdobeidabnubapwut Mex10 - 2 wm

© (6) Waida6-2um

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

@ nbw-n Henb kpenutcsa 6e3
NPYMEHEHUSI UHCTPYMEHT .

LWar 1

Mpunoxute ¢ nblw-n Henb
BEPTUK NblO NEBYIO (2) K npoduio
BEPTUK NbHOMY 19", K KYK 3 HOH
1n306p XeHun, OTMETLTE MECTO 4SS
YCT HOBKM 3 XUM .

Llar 2

YCT HOBUTE 3 XUM B OTMEYEHHOM
mecTte. CaBuHbTE @ NbLU-N HENb
BEPTUK JIbHYIO T K, 4TOObI OCb 3 XUM
3 Wn BBbIPE3 @ Nbli-N Heu.

3 uKcupyimnTe 3 Xnm.

War 3

AH noruyHo w ry 1-2 yct HoBuTe
¢ NblW-N HeNb BEPTUK JIbHYIO

np Byt (1).

LWar 4

MopcoennHUTe OAMH KOHEL, NPOBOS,

3 3eMieHuns (4) K KOHT KTy ¢ nbLu-

M Henv BEPTUK JIbHOW NEeBOW, ApYyron
MPUKPYTUTE KK PK CYy LUK & BUHTOM
(5) cw 6o (6).

Lar 5
MosTopute W r4 gna § nblwi-n Henm lMpumeyaHne — Ha faHHOM pUCYHKe 3aAHS9 ABEPb HE NokasaHa.
BEPTUK JIbHOW NP BOW.

LLiar 6
[ neeyct HoBUTE @ nbLU-N HENb
FOPU3OHT JIbHYIO.

11



K

COCTAB KOMMJEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEA TOPUSOHTANbHBIX 151 LLIKADA LLIPUHOM 800 MM

YnakoBka

\—F @ ®anbw-naHenb 20pu3cHMansHas bepxHas - 1 wm
o o o 3 o o
]

’J"—"\_Ll © T d Jeoe '-' @ ®aNbW-NAHENb 20PU3OHMANLHAA HUXHAS ~ 1 WM

RN @ Kpenex - 8 wum

NOPAAOK MOHTAXA
MepBbIiB pU HT

® nbw-n Henb kpenutcs 6e3
NPUMEHEHNS UHCTPYMEHT .

War 1

@ nblW-n Henu FOPU3OHT JibHblE
YCT H BJIMB IOTCHA NMNOC/E€ MOHT X
(D Nbl-N Henewn BEPTUK JIbHbIX.

Lar 2

JeMOHTMpYyITE KpbILWy (CM. p 34en
MO MOHT XY BBOZ, LLETOYHOro

K 6efbHOro BEPXHEr0) U YCT HOBUTE
¢ NblW-N HeNb FOPU3OHT JIbHYO
BEPXHIOW H MJ1 HKW BEPXHME
Mexay ABymMs @ NblU-NM HENIMN
BEPTUK JIbHbIMU.

Lar 3

3 dukcupyinTe npm nOMoLLM Kpenex
@ Nbl-N HEeNlb FOPU3OHT JIbHYIO
BepxHio (1) H & nbw-n Henax
BEPTUK JbHbIX. YCT HOBUTE 0OP THO
KpbILWy (CM. p 3[4/ N0 MOHT Y BBOZ,
LLLETOYHOro K 6elbHOro BEpPXHEro).

LWar 4

YCT HOoBUTE @ JbLU-N HeJlb

FOPU3OHT JIbHYIO HUXHIOK (2) H MecTo
YCT HOBKM MeXay ABYMS ¢ JbLu-

M HeNaMu BEPTUK JIbHbIMN.

LWar 5

3 dwukecnpynTte @ Nbl-n HENb
FOPU3OHT JIbHYIO HUXHIOH (2) Mpumeyanme — Ha faHHOM PUCYHKe 3aAHA ABEPb HE MOKa3aHa.
H & nblU-N HeNsX BEPTUK JIbHbIX

npv nomowwm kpenex (3) 6e3

MCMOMb30B HUSI MIHCTPYMEHT .

12



Btopoii B pu HT

(6e3 BEeMOHT X KpbILIN)

M Henb kpenutcs 6e3 NpMMeHeHus
VHCTPYMEHT .

LWar 1

® nbl-N HEeNM ropu3oHT JibHblE
YCT H B/IMB IOTCS NMOCAE MOHT X
& nblW-N Henewn BEPTUK NbHbIX.

Lar 2

@ nblWw-N Hesb rOPU30HT JIbHYIO
BepxHiow (1) p 3beanHuTe

H N HKY W Yrofiok. YCT HOBUTE M1 HKY
& nblW-N HENMH NN HKN BEPXHUE
Mexay ABymMs @ Nblu-N HENSIMU
BEPTUK NbHbIMU. 3 puKcupyiTe
YrOfIOKH NA HKe @ NblU-N Henn

npw NOMOLLM Kpenex .

Lar 3

3 duKcupyinTe Npm nOMoLLM Kpenex
(3) ® NbW-nN HeNb rOPU30HT JIbHYIO
BepxHio (1) H & nbw-n Henax
BEPTUK JIbHbIX.

LWar 4

@ nbl-n Henb roOpU30HT JbHYIO
HUXHIOIO (2) p 3bEAVMHUTE H M1 HKY
M Yronok.

YCT HOBUTE NN HKY HUXHIOIO H MEeCTO
YCT HOBKW MexXay ABYyMS @ JNbLu-

N HensMu BEPTUK JIbHBIMU.

3 puKeupyiiTe yronok HUXHUM

H M HKE HUXHE Npy NOMOLLM
Kpenex ©6e3 1NCcrnosib30B HUs
VHCTPYMEHT .

Llar 5

3 dwukecnpynTte @ Nbli-N HENb
FOPU30HT JIbHYKO HUXHIOHK (2)

H ¢ NblU-N HEeNsX BePTUK JbHbIX
npv nomMouwm kpenex (3) 6e3
MCMOMb30B HUSI MIHCTPYMEHT .

13



K

COCTAB KOMMEKTA ATbLL-NAHENEA BEPTUKATIbHBIX 191 LLIKADA LLIMPUHOM 600 MM

YnakoBka

@ Panbw-naHens bepmukansHas - 2 wm

@ 3axum - 6 wm

@ Mpobod 3asemneHuq - 2 wm

@ @ Buxm pe3sdobeidabnubanwut Mex10 - 2 wm

(5) lWida 6 - 2 wm

NOPSA0K MOHTAXA

® nbw-n Henb kpenutcs 6e3
NPUMEHEHUSI UHCTPYMEHT .

LWar 1

Mpunoxute ¢ nbw-n Henb

BEPTUK JbHYIO NeBYIO (1) K npodunio
BEPTUK nbHOMY 19” C BHelLHe
CTOPOHbI, OTMETLTE MECTO 415

YCT HOBKW 3 XuUM (2).

Lar 2

YCT HOBUTE 3 XUM B OTMEYEHHOM
MecTte. CaoBuHbTE @ NbLU-MN HESb
BEPTUK JIbHYIO T K, YTOObI OCb 3 XUM
3 WA BBbIPE3 @ JbLU-M HENN.

3 dukcupynTe 3 Xnm.

Lar 3
MoBTOpUTE W M 1-2 ANS YyCT HOBKMU
& nblWw-n Henn Np BOW.

LWar 4

MopcoeanmHnTe OAMH KOHEL, NPOBOS,

3 3emneHus (3) KKOHT KTy @ nbLu-

N Henu BepTUK NbHOM neson (1), lpumeyaHne — Ha AaHHOM pUCyHKe 3a4HSS ABEPb HE NOKasaHa.
LPYron NpukpyTnTE KK pK Cy WK ¢

BUHTOM (4) c W 6o (5).

LWar 5
MosTopute W r4 ana ¢ nbw-n HeAn
BEPTUK NbHOV Np BOM (1).

Lllar 6
[ neeyct HoBUTE @ nNblU-N HENb
FOPU3OHT NbHYIO.

14



K

COCTAB KOMMNEKTA ®ATbLL-MAHENEN TOPU3OHTANBHBIX 151 LLIKAGA LUMPUHOM 600 MM

Ynakoska
@ Panbw-naHens 20pu3oHMAnsHas C@ @ Bunm M6x16 - 2 wm
B I _ 9 BepxHag - 1 wm
=5 B} @ DaNbW-NAHENL 20PU3OHMANLHAS @ Burm pe3bdobedabaubaowuu
HUXHss yacmb 1 - 1 wm M6x10 - 2 wm
é“ Q'Ef @ Panblw-naHeNs Z0pU3DHMANLHA @ Wadda 6 - 2 wm

HUXHAR yacme 2 - T wm

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

Ona MOHT X B M noTpebyeTcs KoY
TORXT-06p 3HbI T25 1 0TBEPTK
KPEecToB 1.

LWar 1

® nblW-N HENV FOPU3OHT JibHbIE
YCT H BAMB KOTCS NOCSE MOHT X
¢ nblW-N Henewn BEPTUK JIbHbIX.

Llar 2

JeMOHTMpYITE KpbILWy (CM. p 34en
Mo MOHT XY BBOZ, LLETOYHOro

K 6enbHOro BEPXHEro) 1 ycT HOBUTE
@ Nbl-N HEeNlb FOPU3OHT JIbHYIO
BepxHio (1) H npodunn

BEPTUK JIbHbIE.

LWar 3

3 dukenpyiite BUHT Mu (5)

cw 16 mun (6). YCT HOBUTE KpbILLy
(cM. p 34€en N0 MOHT XY BBOJ,
LLETOYHOro K 6enlbHOro BepxXHero).

LWar 4

YCT HOBUTE @ JNbLU-M HENb HUXHIO
4 cTb2(3)H MECTO YCT HOBKU MEXAy
OBYMSIH Mp BASIOWUMUN WK ¢ .

Lar 5

3 dukcupynte ¢ nbli-n Henb
FOPU30HT JIbHYIO HUXHIOIO 4 CTb 1 (2)
H & NbW-N HEeNM ropu3oHT JIbHON
HUXHen Y cTb 2 (3) BUHT Mu (4).

lMpumeyaHne — Ha faHHOM pUcyHke
3a/H99 [1BEPb HE NOKasaHa.

15



TK

COCTAB KOMMJTEKTA 19 COEAMHEHUS LLIKAGOB

YnakoBka

,
N ) @ CoeduHumens - & wm @ Burm pessdobeidabaubaowud M6x10 - 8 wm
J

NOPAAO0OK MOHTAXA

[na MOHT X B M noTpebyeTcs KoY
TORXT-06p 3HbI T25.

[na yckopeHns NpoLecc MOHT X
PEKOMEHYETCS UCMOJIb30B Tb
LypynoBepT CH ¢ akont TORX T25.

LWar 1

Mpunoxute coeamHntens (1)
BBEPXY C BHYTPEHHEI CTOPOHbI
nepefHnX CTOeK K pK C
CMEXHbIX LUK (OB 1 NPUKPYTUTE
OBYMS BUHT MU (2).
PekomeHayemoe p cCTosiHME
OT NPOdUSISA FOPU3OHT JIbHOTO
BepxHero (361£25) mm.

LWar 2

MpunoxuTte coeanHuTens (1) BHU3Y
C BHYTPEHHEN CTOPOHbI NepeaHnx
CTOEKK PK C CMEXHbIX WK OB

U NPUKPYTUTE ABYMS BUHT MU (2).
PekomeHaoyemoe p cctosiHue OT
nPoOUA rOPUIOHT JILHOIO HUXHEro
(286+25) MMm.

Llar 3

Mpunoxute coeamnHntens (1)

C BHYTPEHHEWN CTOPOHbI 3 [IHUX CTOEK
K PK C CMEXHbIX LUK (OB CBEPXY
WK ¢ N p AAenbHO COeANHUTENO
BEPXHEMY NepeaHeMy U NPUKpyTUTe
OBYMS BUHT MU (2).

Lar 4

Mpunoxunte coeanHnTENb

C BHYTPEHHEW CTOPOHbI 3 AHUX CTOEK
K PK C CMEXHbIX LK (OB CHU3Y

WK & N p NAnenbHO COeAMHUTENIO
HUXHEMY NepefHeMY 1 NPUKpYTUTE
OBYMS BUHT MU (2).

[MpumeyaHne — Ha laHHOM pUCYHKe 3afiHsis IBEPb HE NoKasaHa.

16

OO0



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA MAHENN PALENUTENBHOM BOKOBOW TUM C U D

Ynakoska
N
N @ MaHens pasdenumensHas dokobas - 1 wm
N
N
MOPAA0K MOHTAXA

Ons MOHT X B M noTpebyeTcs KoY
TORXT-06p 3HbI T25.

[ns yckopeHus NpoLLecc MOHT X
pEeKoOMeHyeTCs UCMOoJIb30B Tb
wypyrnoBepT cH ¢ akoin TORX T25.

LWar 1

Mpunoxnte N Henb p 30ENNTENbHYIO
OOKOBYIO K LUK Yy T KM 06p 30M,
4TOObI PEOPO XECTKOCTU M HENU

H XOAMNOCb CHU3Y N OTMETLTE

P CNOSIOXEHNE COeanHUTENEN.

Llar 2

YCT HOBUTE COEOMHUTENMN WK & .
CM. MOHT X KOMMNEKT Ans
coeamHeHuns WK ¢oB.

War 3 /
YCT HOBUTE M HEMb P 34ESIUTENbHYIO | 4
BGOKOBYIO MeXy CTOVMK MU WK ¢ . ;

17 %

lMpumeyaHne — Ha faHHOM pucyHke
33/H99 [BEPb HE NOKasaHa.

17



K

LWar 4

3 BepwmuTe yCT HOBKY COEAUHUTENEN,
NPUKPYTMB BUHTbI M6x10 13 cocT B
KOMMNNEKT A/ COeguHEHNs WK doB.

0}

I'IpwmewaHMe — Ha paHHom PUCYHKe 3aHAs ABEePb HE nokasaHa.

18



=i
A

COCTAB KOMMEKTA 1191 KPEMIEHWA BJIOKA PO3ETOK

YnakoBka

@ KpoHwmeux - 2 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[na MOHT X B M noTpebyeTcs
OTBEPTK KPECTOB f.

Bnok p cnpeneneHns anekTponuT HUs
PDU MOXHO MOHTUPOB Tb

OBYMS1 CNOCOO MW: BEPTUK JIbHO

M TOPU30HT JIbHO.

fSeYs{ueye{uieiu

MepBblii cCNOCO6 — FOPU3OHT JIbHO

LWar 1

MpunoxmTe KPOHLWITENH (1)

K NEBOMY NMPOMUIO H  HYXXHOW BbICOTE
N3 KPenuTe C MOMOLLIbIO 3 XMMOB (2)
6€e3 NPUMEHEHS UHCTPYMEHTOB.

Lar 2

MpunoxwTe 6n0K p cnpeaeneHns
anekTponut Husg PDU

K YCT HOBJIEHHOMY KPOHLUTENHY,
4yTobbI TOPEL, 610K COBM A, N

C TOPLIOM KPOHLUTEH U OTMEeTbTe
MECTO KperieHns BTOporo
KpOHLIJTeVIH . I'IpmmeanMe — Ha paHHom PUCYHKE 3aaHA9 ABEPb HE NOKa3aHa.
MosTopute W r 1 ananp Boro

npoguns.

Llar 3

YCT HOBUTE 60K p cnpeneneHus
anekTponuT Hus PDU T K, 4TOObI
TopeL, 6710k COoBM A, J1 C TOPLIOM
KPOHLUTENH .

Lar 4
3 duKkcupyiTe KPOHLWTEVHbI BUHT MU
(B KOMMMEKT HE BXOASAT).

19



K

BTopoii cnoco6 — BepTUK JIbHO

LWar 1

Mpunoxmte KPOHLWTENH (1)

K NPOOUMIO H  HYXHOW BbICOTE

1 3 Kpenute C MOMOLLbIO 3 XUMOB (2)
6e3 NpUMeHeHNs UHCTPYMEHTOB.

Lar 2

MpunoxwuTte 610K p cnpeaenexHns
anekTponut Hug PDU

K YCT HOBJIEHHOMY KPOHLLTENHY,
4yToObI TOPEL, 6510k coBn A

C TOPLIOM KPOHLUTENH U OTMETbTE
MECTO KpensieHns BTOporo
KPOHLWTENH . MosTopute w r 1.

Llar 3

YCT HOBUTE 60K P cnpeneneHns
anekTponut Hua PDU T K, 4TOObI
TopeL, 6710k COBM A, J1 C TOPLIOM
KPOHLUTENH .

Lar 4
3 uKenpyiiTe KPOHLUTEHbI BUHT MU
(B KOMMNEKT He BXOOAT).

I'Ipumeqanme — Ha panHom PUCYHKE 3a8HA4 ABEPb HE NoKasaHa.

20



=i
A

COCTAB OPTAHAM3EPOB

YnakoBka

Opza+adaep Memanau4eckul
C kpsiwkod U 12 cn - 1wm

Opza+adaep nnacmukaBeid
C kpsiwkod U 12+12 - 1 wm

(OpeaHalsep Memannu4eckul

@ OpzaHaisep nnacmukobyil
C kpoiwkod U 24 cn - 1wm

c kpeiwkod U 12 cn - Twm

@ OpzaHadsep nnacmukobsil
€ Kpbiwkou 2U 12 cn- Twm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[ns MOHT X nto6oro opr H 13ep

B MnOTpe6yeTCﬂ KOMMNEKT 3 KN AOHbIX
I €K, BAHTOB 1 OTBEPTK KPECTOB 4.
[ns yCKOpeHust NPOLLEeCC MOHT X
PEKOMEHOYETCH UCMONb30B Tb
LLIYpPYyrnoBepT.

LWar 1

Mpunoxunte opr H N3ep K 1EBOMY

M np BOMY NPOPUISM BEPTUK JIbHbIM
19” ¢ NMLEBOI CTOPOHbI WK ¢ H
HY>XHOI BbICOTE.

Llar 2

lMponsBeanTe MOHT X 3 KN OHbIX

r ek M6 (B KOMMNEKT He BXOOSAT)

H Npodunn BEPTUK JibHbIE B HY>XHOM
MecTe.

Llar 3
3 duKcupyinTe opr H M3ep BUHT MU
M6x12 (B KOMMAEKT HE BXOOAT).

Llar 4

MpounaseaunTe ykn Oky K 6enbHbIX
NMHWIA. K XAbl opr H 1A3ep
VIMEET CbEMHYIO KPbILLIKY.

lMpumeyaHne — Ha jaHHOM puCyHKe 3aaHSS ABEPb HE NoKasaHa.

21



=i
A

COCTAB OPTAHAM3EPA METAJTIMYECKOTQ C KONbLIAMM

YnakoBka

© 9 Opzaxadsep Memannuyeckud
(=
L’ 4 d 4 4 =t “‘ @ U-Tuwm

ﬂ% li @ Konbua - 5 wm

NOPAA0K MOHTAXA

[N MOHT X Opr H N3ep B M
noTpebyeTcs KOMMEKT 3 KN [AHbIX
I ek, BUHTOB 1 OTBEPTK KPECTOB f.
[ns yckopeHus NpoLLecc MOHT X
pPEeKOMEHyeTCs UCMOJIb30B Tb
LYpYrNOBEPT.

LWar 1

YCT HOBUTE KONbL, (2) B rHE3n,
OCHOB HUS1 Opr H n3ep

MeT nnudeckoro (1) 6e3 noMmoLm
VIHCTPYMEHT .

Llar 2

MpunoxunTe opr H N3ep K 1IEBOMY

M np BOMY NPOPUISM BEPTUK JIbHbIM
19” H HYyXHOW BbICOTE.

Llar 2

lMponsBeanTe MOHT X 3 KN OHbIX

r ek M6 (B KOMMNEKT He BXOOSAT)

H Npodunn BEPTUK JibHbIE B HY>XHOM
MecTe.

LWar 3 Mpumeyatue — Ha JaHHOM pUCYHKe 3a[Hsis 1BEPb HE NOKa3aHa.
3 dukcupyinTe opr H M3ep BUHT MU
M6x12 (B KOMMAEKT HE BXOOAT).

Llar 4
MpousBeamnTe ykn AKy K OenbHbIX
NNHWUIA.

22



=i
A

SERVER CABINET OF BY ZPAS SERIES
(ACCESSORIES)

Installation manual
ZP.001.1.MM

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF VERTICAL CABLE ORGANIZER FOR CABINETS 800 MM WIDE

Package

ST TaTTRe T R EanT @ Vertical cable organizer - 1pc

@ Thread forming screw M6x10 - & pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a TORX

T25 L-type wrench.To speed up the
installation process, it is recommended
to use a screw driving machine with
TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Attach the vertical cable organizer (1)
to the upper and lower horizontal
profiles on the inside of the cabinet in
the selected place.

Step 2

Fasten the vertical cable organizer with
screws (2) in the selected place.

The tightening torque is 7 N-m.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

23



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF HORIZONTAL CABLE ORGANIZER

Package

\\E @ Horizonfal cable organizer - 1 pc

@ Thread forming screw Mex10 - & pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need TORXT25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process,
itis recommended to use a screw
driving machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Attach the horizontal cable organizer (1)
to the frame posts at the required height
on the inside of the cabinet

Step 2

Fasten the horizontal cable organizer
with screws (2) in the selected place.
The tightening torque is 7 N-m.

Note — The rear door vertical profiles are not shown in this figure.

24



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF CENTRAL MOUNTING PROFILE

Package

(BlgBcciccecacaian

@ Central mounting profile - 1 pc

@ Clamp - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER
Central mounting profile is fastened
without using of tool

Step 1

Insert the clamps into the holes of the
upper and lower strip of board, then
slide along the guides to the selected
place

Step 2

Slip the central mounting profile onto
the upper clamp so that the lower clamp
is located under the profile cutout.

Step 3
Slide the central mounting profile down
until it stops, it will sit on the clamp axis.

Step 4

Align the central mounting profile
vertically along the markings and fix the
clamps.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

25



TK

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF SIDE PANELS OF AAND B TYPES

Package

/ @ Upper side panel - 1 pc @ Lower side panel - 1pc

== @ Earth wire - 2 pcs

jD @ Lateral creeper - 2 pcs @ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

.@ @ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 6 pcs W @ Key - 2 pes for every lock
{

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need TORXT25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Take the lower side panel (2) and attach
it to the cabinet outside. Mark the
height at which the lateral creeper (3)
of the lower side panel (2) should be
located.

Step 2

Attach the lateral creeper (3) of the
panel to the front and rear frame posts
at the same height. Use screws (4) for
fastening. Tightening torque — 7 N-m.

26



Step 3

Hang up the upper side panel (1) using
the horizontal holder, inserting the
hinges into the holes of the frame.

Step 4

Install the lower side panel (2), inserting
the horizontal holder hinges into the
frame holes. Fix the connection of the
lower side panel (2) with the upper side
panel (1) by fixing the lateral creeper (3)
with the lock of lower side panel (2).

Step 5
Close the panel locks of the lower side
panel (2).

Step 6

Connect one end of the earth wire (6)
to the contact on the side panel, and
screw the other end to the cabinet
frame with screws (4) and washers (5).

NS

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

27



TK

@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

@ Side hook - 2 pcs o= == @ Earth wire - 2 pcs

? @ Key - 2 pcs faor every lock

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF SIDE PANELS OF A1 AND B1 TYPES

Package

2 U

'((@ @ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 6 pcs

4

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need TORXT25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Take the lower side panel (2) and attach
it to the cabinet outside. Mark the
height at which the side hook (3) of the
lower side panel (2) should be located.

Step 2

Attach the side hook (3) of the panel
to the front and rear frame posts at
the same height. Use screws (4) for
fastening. Tightening torque — 7 N-m.

28



Step 3

Hang up the upper side panel (1) using
the horizontal holder, inserting the
hinges into the holes of the frame.

Step 4

Install the lower side panel (2), inserting
the horizontal holder hinges into the
frame holes. Fix the connection of the
lower side panel (2) with the upper side
panel (1) by fixing the lateral creeper (3)
with the lock of lower side panel (2).

Step 5
Close the panel locks of the lower side
panel (2).

Step 6

Connect one end of the earth wire (6)
to the contact on the side panel, and
screw the other end to the cabinet
frame with screws (4) and washers (5).

29




=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF UPPER BRUSH CABLE GLAND

Package

INSTALLATION ORDER

Upper brush cable gland is fastened
without using of tool.

Step 1

Disconnect the earth wire from the
contact on the roof.

Remove the cabinet roof by unscrewing
the 4 knurled nuts on the inside of the
roof.

Step 2

Remove the broken-out plug from the
desired side of the cabinet roof and
secure the upper brush cable gland (1)
to the resulting side edge.

Step 3

Install the roof by tightening 4 knurled
nuts, pre-installing washers on the
studs.

Step 4
Connect the earth wire to the contact
on the roof.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

30



K

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF THE VERTICAL CABLE ORGANIZER FOR CABINETS 800 MM WIDE

Package

@ Cover - 2 pcs
N
3 @ Bracket - 2 pcs

© @ Washer 6 - 9 pcs

@ Vertical cable

organizer - 1pc

@ Screw M6x16 - 8 pcs

@ Clamp - & pcs

== @ Earth wire - 1pc

Thread forming screw M6x10 - 1 pc

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need a Phillips
screwdriver.

Step 1

Install the brackets (3) on the vertical
cable-organizer using screws (5) and
washers (4).

Step 2

Attach the vertical cable organizer in
assembly (1) with brackets to the left
or right 19” vertical profile from the
outside.

Step 3

Fix the brackets to the 19” vertical
profile using the clamps (6) as shown
in the picture.

Step 4
Install the covers (2) onto the cable
organizer.

Step 5

Connect one end of the earth wire (7)
to the contact of the vertical cable
organizer, and screw the other end

to the cabinet frame with a screw (8)
and a washer (4).

LT

v

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

31



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF VERTICAL CABLE COMB

Package

@ Vertical cable comb - 1 pc

@ Clamp - 3 pcs
@ Earth wire - 1 pc
(&) Thread forming screw Mex10 - 1 pc

© @ Washer 6 - 1pc

INSTALLATION ORDER

The vertical cable comb is fastened
without using of tool.

Step 1
Attach the comb (1) to the left or right
19” vertical profile from the outside.

Step 2

Attach the comb to the 19” vertical
profile using the clamps (2) as shown
in the picture.

Step 3

Connect one end of the earth wire (3)
to the contact of the comb, and screw
the other end to the cabinet frame with
a screw (4) and a washer (5).

AQ‘Q‘DQ“QQ“QQDQGD‘

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

32



K

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF VERTICAL DUMMY PANELS FOR THE CABINET 800 MM WIDE

Package

©)

@ Vertical right dummy panel - 1pc
@ Vertical left dummy panel - 1 pc
@ Clamp - 6 pcs

@ Earth wire - 2 pcs

@ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 2 pcs
@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

Dummy panel is fastened without using
of tool.

Step 1

Attach the left vertical dummy panel (2)
to the 19” vertical profile, as shown in
the picture, mark the place for installing
the clamp.

Step 2

Install the clamp in the marked place.
Slide the vertical dummy panel so that
the clamp axis goes into the dummy
panel cutout. Fix the clamp.

Step 3
Similarly to step 1-2, install the right
vertical dummy panel (1).

Step 4

Connect one end of the earth wire (4)

to the contact of the left vertical dummy
panel, and screw the other end to the
cabinet frame with a screw (5) and a
washer (6).

Step 5
Repeat Step 4 for right vertical dummy
panel

Step 6
Next, install the horizontal dummy
panel.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

33



K

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF HORIZONTAL DUMMY PANELS FOR CABINET 800 MM WIDE

Package

o of ] 3 ] o o

mo of’—”u

> &

@ Upper horizontal dummy panel - 1 pc

@ Lower horizontal dummy panel - 1 pc

@ Fasteners - 8 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

First variant

Dummy panel is fastened without
using of tool.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after installing the vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Dismantle the roof (see the section on
installation of the upper brush cable
gland) and install the horizontal upper
dummy panel on the upper strips
between the two vertical dummy panels.

Step 3

Fix the horizontal upper dummy panel
(1) on the vertical dummy panels using
the fasteners. Reinstall the roof (see
section on installation of the upper
brush cable gland).

Step 4

Install the horizontal lower dummy
panel (2) in place between the two
vertical dummy panels.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal lower dummy panel
(2) to the vertical dummy panels using
fasteners (3) without using any tools.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

34



Second variant
(without roof dismantling)
Panel is fastened without using of tool.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after installation of vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Separate the horizontal upper dummy
panel (1) into a strip and a corner. Install
the dummy panel strip on the upper
strips between the two vertical dummy
panels. Fix the corner to the dummy
panel strip with fasteners.

Step 3

Fix the horizontal upper dummy panel
(1) on the vertical dummy panels using
the fasteners (3).

Step 4

Separate the horizontal lower dummy
panel (2) into a strip and a corner.
Install the lower strip in the place of
installation between the two vertical
dummy panels.

Fix the lower corner on the lower strip
using fasteners without using a tool.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal lower dummy panel
(2) on the vertical dummy panels using
fasteners (3) without using any tools.

35



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF VERTICAL DUMMY PANELS FOR CABINET 600 MM WIDE

Package

@ Vertical dummy panel - 2 pcs

@ Clamp - 6 pcs

@ Earth wire - 2 pcs
@ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 2 pcs

@ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

Dummy panel is fastened without
using of tool.

Step 1

Attach the left vertical dummy panel (1)
to the 19” vertical profile from outside,
mark the place for installing the clamp
(2).

Step 2

Install the clamp in the marked place.
Slide the vertical dummy panel so that
the clamp axis goes into the dummy
panel cutout. Fix the clamp.

Step 3
Similarly to step 1-2, install the right
vertical dummy panel (1).

Step 4

Connect one end of the earth wire (3)

to the contact of the left vertical dummy
panel (1), and screw the other end to
the cabinet frame with a screw (4) with
washer (5). Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

Step 5
Repeat Step 4 for right vertical dummy
panel (1).

Step 6
Next, install the horizontal dummy
panel.

36



K

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF HORIZONTAL DUMMY PANELS FOR CABINET 600 MM WIDE

Package
@ Upper horizontal C@ @ Screw M6x16 - 2 pcs
B — E| dummy panel - 1 pc
o o @ Horizontal dummy panel lower @ Thread forming

part 1-1pc screw M6x10 - 2 pcs
é“ °E @ Horizontal dummy panel upper @ Washer 6 - 2 pcs

part 2 - 1pc
INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need
TORX T25 L-type wrench and a Phillips
screwdriver.

Step 1

Horizontal dummy panels are installed
after the installation of vertical dummy
panels.

Step 2

Dismantle the roof (see the section

on the installation of the upper brushe
cable gland) and install the horizontal
upper dummy panel(1) on the vertical
profiles.

Step 3

Fix with screws (5) and washers (6).
Install the roof (see the section on
Installation of the upper brush cable
gland).

Step 4

Install the dummy panel lower part 2
(3) in place between the two rails of the
cabinet.

Step 5

Fix the horizontal dummy panel lower
part 1 (2) on the horizontal dummy
panel lower part 2 (3) with screws (4).

Note — The rear door is not shown
in this figure.

37



TK

CONTENTS OF THE SET FOR JUNCTION OF CABINETS

Package

s

@ Connector - & pcs @ Thread forming screw M6x10 - 8 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need TORXT25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Attach the connector (1) at the top
inside of the front pillars of the adjacent
cabinet frame and fasten with two
screws (2). The recommended distance
from the horizontal upper profile

is (361£25) mm.

Step 2

Attach the connector (1) at the bottom
inside of the front pillars of the adjacent
cabinet frame and fasten with two
screws (2). The recommended distance
from the horizontal lower profile

is (361£25) mm.

Step 3

Attach the connector (1) inside of the
rear pillars of the adjacent cabinet frame
on top of the cabinet parallel to the
upper front connector and fasten with
two screws (2).

Step 4

Attach the connector inside of the rear
pillars of the adjacent cabinet frame at
the bottom of the cabinet parallel to the
lower front connector and fasten with
two screws (2). Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

38

NMONONRNSESNS



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET OF THE DIVIDING SIDE PANEL OF C AND D TYPE

Package
N
N @ Dividing side panel - 1 pc
N
N
INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need TORXT25
L-type wrench.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine with TORX T25 head.

Step 1

Attach the dividing side panel to the
cabinet so that the panel's stiffener
locates at the bottom and mark the
location of the connectors.

Step 2
See the installation of the set for
junction of the cabinets .

Step 3
Install the dividing side panel between

the cabinet pillars.
% Z
I3 | %

Note — The rear door is not shown
in this figure.

39



Finish the installation of the connectors
by tightening the M6x10 screws from
the set for junction of the cabinets.

0}

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

40



=i
A

CONTENTS OF THE SET FOR FASTENING OF SOCKETBOARD

Package

@ Bracket - 2 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installation, you need

a Phillips screwdriver.

The PDU can be mounted in two ways:
vertically and horizontally.

The first way is horizontally

fSeYs{ueye{uieiu

Step 1

Attach the bracket (1) to the left profile
at the desired height and secure with
clamps (2) without using tools.

Step 2

Attach the PDU to the installed bracket,
aligning the end of the PDU with the
end of the bracket, and mark where the
second bracket will be attached.
Repeat Step 1 for the right profile

Step 3
Install the PDU with the end of the PDU
aligned with the end of the bracket.

Step 4 Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

Fix the brackets with screws
(not included).

41



K

The second way is vertically

Step 1

Attach the bracket (1) to the profile
at the desired height and secure with
clamps (2) without the use of tools.

Step 2

Attach the PDU to the installed bracket,
aligning the end of the PDU with the

end of the bracket, and mark where the
second bracket will be attached. Repeat
Step 1.

Step 3
Install the PDU with the end of the PDU
aligned with the end of the bracket.

Step 4
Fix the brackets with screws (not
included).

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

42



=i
A

CONTENTS OF ORGANIZERS

YnakoBka

12 slofs - 1pc

U 24 slots - 1pc

2U12 slots - 1pc

@ Metal organizer with cover

@ Metal organizer with cover

@ Plastic organizer with cover
10 12+12 - 1 pc

@ Plastic organizer with cover
1012 slofs - 1pc

@ Plastic organizer with cover

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installing of any organizer, you will
need a set of cage nuts, screws and a
Phillips screwdriver.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine.

Step 1

Attach the organizer to the left and right
19” vertical profiles from the front of the
cabinet at the desired height.

Step 2

Install the M6 cage nuts (not included)
on the vertical profiles in the desired
place.

Step 3
Fix the organizer with M6x12 screws
(not included).

Step 4
Lay the cable lines.
Each organizer has a removable cover.

Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

43



=i
A

CONTENTS OF METAL ORGANIZER WITH RINGS

Package

Las g b N (1) Mefal organizer 1U - 1 pc

ﬂ% li @ Rings - 5 pcs

INSTALLATION ORDER

For installing of any organizer, you will
need a set of cage nuts, screws and a
Phillips screwdriver.

To speed up the installation process, it
is recommended to use a screw driving
machine.

Step 1
Install the rings (2) into the holes of the
metal organizer base (1) without using
atool.

Step 2

Attach the organizer to the left and
right 19” vertical profiles at the desired
height.

Step 2

Install the M6 cage nuts (not included)
on the vertical profiles in the desired
place.

Step 3
Fix the organizer with M6x12 screws
(notincluded). Note — The rear door is not shown in this figure.

Step 4
Lay the cable lines.

M3p Hue/Version 2
44



